



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 755/2023 I.A. 20837/2023 I.A. 20838/2023**

I.A. 20839/2023 I.A. 10048/2024 I.A. 10049/2024 I.A. 10050/2024

PURE DIETS INDIA LTD.

.....Plaintiff

**Through: Mr. Danish Aftab Chowdhary,
Advocate.**

versus

LOKMANGAL AGRO INDUSTRIES LTD. & ORS.Defendants

**Through: Mr. Amit Saxena, Sr. Advocate along
with Mr. Shivalok Yashovardhan, Mr.
Gopal Singh, Ms. Manisha Kanojia, Mr.
Rupam Kumar Singh, Mr. Jitesh Saluja,
Advocates for defendant no. 1,2 and 3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

13.01.2025

1. Counsel for plaintiff seeks time to take instructions on whether they would be amenable to complying with provisions of Section 12A of Commercial Courts Act for pre-institution mediation.
2. Counsel for defendants, state that there is an objection to that effect in the written statement.
3. Besides, there are three other connected applications being I.A. 10048/2024, I.A. 10049/2024, I.A. 10050/2024, filed by each of the defendants seeking dismissal of the suit on the ground of territorial jurisdiction under Section 20 of the CPC.



4. Replies to these applications have been filed. Counsel for defendants states that there is no need for a rejoinder.
5. List on 26th March, 2025 for the plaintiff to seek instruction.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 13, 2025/RK/kp