



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 755/2023 & I.A. 10048/2024 I.A. 10049/2024 I.A. 10050/2024**

PURE DIETS INDIA LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Danish Aftab Chaowdhary, Md. Aamir Shoaib and Mr. Suhail Malik, Advocates**

versus

LOKMANGAL AGRO INDUSTRIES LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Shivalok Yashovardhan, Mr. Gopal Singh, Ms. Manisha Kanojia, Mr. Jitesh Saluja, Mr. Rupam Kumar Singh, Advocates for D-1, 2 and 3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 26.03.2025

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff states that in pursuance of order dated 13.01.2025, he has taken instructions. He states that the plaintiff remains ready and willing to have this matter referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre to explore mediation.
2. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate appearing for defendant nos. 1 to 3 states that he needs to seek instructions from defendants as to whether they are ready and willing to have the matter referred to mediation.
3. The matter was passed-over to enable the learned counsel for defendants to take instructions. At second call he states he is unable to connect with the defendants.
4. He further states that the issue of reference to mediation will be



considered by defendants without prejudice to the objection raised by them with respect to the maintainability of the suit present filed, without compliance of Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

5. At request of the defendants, list on 23.07.2025.

MARCH 26, 2025/mt/MG

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any